Resolution changing the source of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for residential development in the floodplain.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse allocated \$1,100,000 of ARPA "Lost Revenue" funds for property acquisition, demolition and fill for residential development in the floodplain via Resolution #23-0451; and

WHEREAS, after further review of the anticipated project, it has been determined that the preparation work to allow for the conversion of these properties into affordable housing would meet the requirement for addressing housing needs for those most negatively impacted by the pandemic and therefore do not need to come from the Lost Revenue funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby reallocates \$600,000.00 of ARPA funds previously allocated to Lost Revenue to funds that had been assigned to Lead Clean-up for the La Crosse River Marsh Lead Contamination Project (#22-0259).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning, Development and Assessment Department is hereby authorized to perform all duties to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 12, 2023.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin